minimum number of agbots (one) is already being leased.

In the SP sprayer scenario, the yield change and farm size variables were both individually significant
to the results as they both had the capacity to reduce the NPV to below the breakeven value of
NPV=$0 at their maximum range. For yield change, the breakeven value was an average 12 per cent
reduction in the yield gap across all dryland crops, and a 6 per cent reduction in the yield gap for
irrigated cotton. In the SP spray scenario, the minimum viable size was a farm area of 530 ha.

($25)

$0

$25

$50

$75

$100

$125

$150

$175

$200

$225

$250

$275

Costs Benefits Costs Benefits

2 x agbots v SP sprayer 1 x agbot v tractor sprayer

A
ve

ra
ge

 P
V

 $
'0

0
0

 p
e

r
ye

ar

Crop income

Avoided capital

Herbicide

Spray labour

Maintenance

Contracting

Fuel

Refill labour

Spray system

RTK GPS access

Agbot platform

Economic potential of autonomous tractors   Revell et al.

Australian Farm Business Management Journal, 2020, Volume 17, Paper 2 Page 34

Table 7. Sensitivity testing values

Model input variable Minimum -10% Baseline +10% Maximum

Discount rate (%) 3% 4.5% 5% 5.5% 7%

Farm size (ha) 500 1,083 1,203 1,323 2,000

Surface water allocation (%) 13% 23% 25% 28% 50%

Additional spray passes (#) 0.5 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.5

Chemical price (% of baseline) 75% 90% 100% 110% 125%

Spray application rate (% of baseline) 75% 90% 100% 110% 125%

Previous use of variable rate spray Yes NA No NA No

Weed density first pass (% of area) 38% 45% 50% 55% 63%

Min tank refill time (min) 6 18 20 22 25

Turn time (sec) 8 9 10 11 13

Refill pump speed (L/h) 6750 8100 9000 9900 11,250

Distance to refill (km) 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.2 2.5

Row length (m) 469 563 625 688 781

Labour cost ($/h) 23 27 30 33 38

Counterfactual yield (% of baseline) 75% 90% 100% 110% 125%

Energy price (% of baseline) 75% 90% 100% 110% 125%

Yield change (% of baseline yield gap) 0% 90% 100% 110% 125%

Commodity price 75% 90% 100% 110% 125%

Contract spray price 8 9 10 11 13

Auto refill capability NA NA No NA Yes

SP Sprayer purchase cost $194,003 $232,804 $258,671 $284,538 $323,339

Tractor purchase cost $236,330 $283,595 $315,106 $346,617 $393,883

Agbot lease cost $52,200 $62,640 $69,600 $76,560 $87,000

# Agbots to replace SP sprayer 1 NA 2 NA 3

# Agbots to replace tractor sprayer NA NA 1 NA 2

RTK GPS installation Yes NA No NA NA

Figures 2 and 3. Sensitivity of results (NPV) to 10% variable range for SP sprayer (left) and tractor

sprayer (right). Note different range of the x-axes

70 80 90 100 110 120

Refill pump speed

Auto refill capability

Previous use of variable rate spray

Number of agbots

RTK GPS base station

Contract spray price

Energy price

Row length

Turn time

Min tank refill time

Labour cost

Distance to refill

Application rate

Increased spray passes

Surface water licence

Discount rate

Chemical price

Machinery purchase cost

Weed density

Agbot lease cost

Commodity price

Yield change

Baseline yield

Farm size

IMPACT NPV $'000

150 160 170 180 190 200

Refill pump speed

Auto refill capability

Previous use of variable rate spray

Number of agbots

RTK GPS base station